
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 DATE: 19 June 2018 
 MY REF: MIS/CCouncil 
 PLEASE ASK FOR: Mr. M. I. Seedat 
 DIRECT DIALLING: (0116) 305 2583 
 E-MAIL: mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 

I summon you to the MEETING of the LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 
COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD on WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018 at 2.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the business set out in the agenda below.  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  
  

Chairman's Announcements.  
 

 

2.  
  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 
May 2018.  
 

(Pages 3 - 22) 

3.  
  

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of 
items on this agenda.  
 

 

4.  
  

To answer questions asked under Standing Order 7(1)(2) and (5).  
 

 

5.  
  

To receive position statements under Standing Order 8.  
 

 

To consider reports of the Cabinet, Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny 
Committees and other bodies: 
 
6.  
  

Report of the Scrutiny Commission.  
 

 

 (a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18.  (Pages 23 - 46) 
   

7.  
  

Report of the Constitution Committee.  
 

 

 (a) County Council Meeting in March - Revision to the 
Constitution.  

(Pages 47 - 50) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:mo.seedat@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2018 

 

PRESENT 

Mrs. J. Richards CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. R. Blunt CC, 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Dr. P. Bremner CC, 
Ms. L. Broadley CC, Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, 
Mr. B. Crooks CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC, Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, 
Mr. D. Harrison CC, Dr. S. Hill CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. D. Jennings CC, 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC, Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC, 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, Mr. I. D. Ould CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC, Mr. A. E. Pearson CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, 
Mr J. Poland CC, Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, 
Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, 
Mr. G. Welsh CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC and Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

1. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Galton and carried:- 
  
“That Mr Ozzy O’Shea be elected Chairman for the period until the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
  
Mr O’Shea read out and signed his Declaration of Acceptance of Office which 
was witnessed and signed by the Chief Executive. 
  
Mr O’Shea took the Chair and thanked his proposer and seconder and 
members of the Council for electing him. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mrs Richards for her services to the County during 
her period of office as Chairman and Mr Richards for his services as her 
consort.  Mr Rushton, Mr Galton and Dr Eynon each joined the Chairman in 
associating their Groups with the thanks to Mrs and Mr Richards.  Mrs 
Richards thanked members for their generous remarks. 
 

2. TO APPOINT A VICE - CHAIRMAN. 

It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Galton and carried:- 
 
“That Mr David Jennings be appointed Vice-Chairman for the period until the 
next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
Mr Jennings read out and signed his Declaration of 
[...]
n 2003 and 2004.  After 
retiring from the Council in 2005, he became an Honorary Alderman. 
 
Those present joined the Chairman in standing in silent tribute to the memory 
of Mr David Slater CC and Mr David Knaggs. 
 
Refreshments 
 
The Chairman invited all Members to join him for light refreshments in the 
Members Lounge, immediately following the meeting. 
 
 

4



 
Armed Forces Day 
 
On Saturday 23rd June, together with the Lord-Lieutenant and Lord Mayor of 
Leicester, the Chairman would be hosting a special service at Leicester 
Cathedral to mark Armed Forces Day.  The service would be followed by a 
parade of Standards, service personnel, veterans, and cadets through the 
streets of Leicester, behind the pipes and drums of the Seaforth Highlanders.  
During the course of the morning there would also be military stands and 
displays in Humberstone Gate.  All Members were encouraged to attend.  
 
On Monday 25th June the Chairman would be hosting an Armed Forces Day 
Flag-Raising ceremony at the Stand Easy Memorial, at 10.30 a.m.  All 
Members would be invited to attend. 
 
Chairman’s Reception – Beaumanor Hall 
 
Members were informed that the Chairman would be hosting the Chairman’s 
Annual Reception at Beaumanor Hall on Thursday 26th July at 6.30 p.m. All 
Members of the County Council would be receiving invitations in due course. 
 
County Service 
 
The Chairman asked Members to note that the County Service this year 
would be held at Leicester Cathedral, on Sunday 7th October at 3.00 p.m.  
The Bishop of Leicester would be preaching and the service would be 
followed by modest refreshments.  Invitations would be issued in due course. 
 
Visitors 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting all visitors and guests of members 
and anyone who was viewing the meeting via the webcast. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER. 

The Chief Executive presented the report of the Returning Officer on the 
election of the County Councillor for the Stoney Stanton and Croft Electoral 
Division on 3 May 2018. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Maggie Wright CC to the Council. 
 

5. MINUTES. 

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and carried:- 
 
“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21st March 2018, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.” 
 

5



6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr Terri Eynon CC declared a personal interest in the notice of motion on 
NHS Finance and Sustainability (minute 10 refers) as she was a registered 
medical practitioner. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5). 

(A) Mr Bill asked the following question of the Leader or his nominee:- 
 
“At the County Council Cabinet meeting held on 9th March it was agreed to 
“welcome the Strategic Growth Plan as a key, long term strategy for the 
future development and prosperity of Leicester and Leicestershire. 
 
As there is now considerable concern being expressed by District and Parish 
Councils in the south of the County, both in relation to the Strategic Growth 
Plan itself and to other emerging plans being promoted by the private sector 
such as the Hinckley Rail Freight depot and other developments will steps 
now be taken to reflect these concerns in order to ensure that the quality of 
life and the environment is protected in the south of the County?” 
 
Mr Rushton replied as follows:- 
 
“The Strategic Growth Plan for Leicester and Leicestershire is a key 
document that will, in my opinion, help protect the quality of life and the 
environment across the county.  
 
Local planning authorities are required to meet objectively assessed housing 
needs, and are under a duty to co-operate with each other and with the 
County Council across the housing market area to meet those needs.  
Failure to do this will only lead to 
[...]
y, very difficult estate there 
where the developer never put the ducting in.  I’d have thought broadband 
now was as important to go into a house as water and sewers.  I’m aware of 
the problem and I will prioritise trying to get it in there. 
 
While I’m on my feet Chairman, can I just make a point that we had a very, 
very positive letter written to us by the Government department that’s in 
charge of broadband, congratulating us on the work we’ve done so far and 
the benefit that we’ve delivered for the money we’ve put in.  In particular, 
there’s a whole paragraph at the end praising Niall Mullin who works under 
Tom Purnell.  For a government department to write to us, congratulating us 
and to single out a particular officer for the praise that he received was quite 
fantastic.  I too want to place on record my thanks to Niall Mullin and Tom 
Purnell and the work they do.” 

8. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8. 

There were no position statements. 

9. APPOINTMENTS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEMS 11 AND 12 
OF STANDING ORDER 4. 

(a) To appoint the Leader.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rhodes, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:- 
 
“That Mr N J Rushton be appointed Leader of the Council for the period until 
the next Annual Meeting of the Council.” 
 
 

(b) To note any changes to the membership of the Cabinet made by 
the Leader.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:- 

10



 
“That it be noted that the Leader proposes to appoint the members named on 
list ‘1’ attached to the Order Paper as members of the Cabinet.” 
 
A copy of List ‘1’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

(c) To appoint Cabinet Support Members as the Council considers 
appropriate.   

 
It was moved by Mr Rushton, seconded by Mr Shepherd and carried:- 
 
“That the following members be appointed as Cabinet Support Members until 
the next Annual Meeting of the County Council, as provided for in Article 7 of 
the Council’s Constitution:- 
 
Mr L Breckon 
Mrs
[...]
er City and Rutland Councils:- 
 
 i) To challenge the strategic direction of the financial and service 

plans for all LLR CCGs; 
 
 ii) To work to protect NHS community hospitals and district nursing 

services; 
 
 iii) To engage in national discussions on a medium term financial 

settlement for health and social care with the aim of achieving 
genuinely sustainable, adequately funded, integrated health and 
social care system for the LLR area. 

 
d) That this Council welcomes the decision of the LLR CCGs to accept the 

need for an externally led governance review of the NHS Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership. 

 
e) That this Council welcomes the decision of the LLR CCGs to accept an 

invitation from the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to explain 
their proposals for a joint management board and request the 
Committee to explore why a full merger of the three CCGs was not 
pursued as this has the potential of reducing bureaucracy, management 
and administration costs; and to explain the consequences for services 
of their savings targets.” 

 
 
 
2.00 pm – 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 May 2018 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



LIST 1 
 

THE LEADER 
 
 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL:   Mr N. J. Rushton CC 
 
 

THE CABINET 
 
 

The Leader (elect) has given notice that he proposes to appoint the following 
members to serve on the Cabinet. 
 
 
 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL:    Mr J. B Rhodes CC 
 
 
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE CABINET:- 

 
1.  Mr I. D. Ould CC -   (Lead Member for Children and Young People) 

 

2.  Mr R. Blunt CC  

 

3.  Mr B. L. Pain CC 

 

4.  Mrs P. Posnett CC  

 

5.  Mr R. J. Shepherd CC  

 

6.  Mrs L. Richardson CC  

 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



          LIST ‘2’ 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMISSION, COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION (13) 

 
Conservative (8) Labour (1) Liberal Democrat (3) 

 
 Independent  (1) 

Liberal Democrat 

 
1 Mrs Page 1 Dr Eynon 1  Mr Galton 1 Mr Wyatt
[...]
ed: 
 

That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2017/18, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, on its activities, 
be noted.) 
 

                                           
  Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
  Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission  
 

23 Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 
2017/18 

a 

25



 

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 

Overview and Scrutiny is not “decision making” but comprises several bodies which 

monitor and influence those that are, such as the Cabinet. The Overview and Scrutiny role, 

carried out by non-Cabinet members, is designed to support the work of the Council in the 

following ways: 
 

 By reviewing and scrutinising decisions taken by the Cabinet, also known as acting as a 

“critical friend” 

 By considering aspects of the Council’s performance 

 By assisting in research, policy review and development 

 By involving itself with external organisations operating in the County to ensure that the 

interests of local people are enhanced by collaborative working 

 By providing a means of involving the community in the Council’s work 

 

In Leicestershire we have the Scrutiny Commission, the lead Overview and Scrutiny body, 

and four service-based Committees for Adults and Communities, Children and Families, 

Environment and Transport and Health. Each Committee has a role in performance 

monitoring, enabling members to scrutinise detailed performance information and service 

delivery.  

In addition to the committee-based work they carry out, Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

can also initiate task and finish work to look at a particular issue in more detail.  This can 

include workshops and over the last year several of our Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

have looked at matters in depth through workshop sessions. 

All Overview and Scrutiny meetings are held in public session and attendanc
[...]
a Wright CC    
 

 

Environment and Transport 

Iain Bentley CC     
David Bill MBE, CC     
Bill Boulter CC     
Dr Paul Bremner CC     
John Coxon CC     
Max Hunt CC     
Alan Pearson CC     
James Poland CC     
David Slater CC (Chairman)**  
 
 Health 

Peter Bedford CC     
Lee Breckon JP CC (Chairman)   

Hilary Fryer CC     
Dean Gamble CC     
Amanda Hack CC     
Dr Sarah Hill CC    
Ted Parton CC     

Deborah Taylor CC    

* Louise Richardson CC was Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

until February when she became a member of the Cabinet 

**As referenced in the foreword to this report, David Slater CC sadly passed away in April 2018 

44



45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 
Published 19 June 2018 
Democratic Services 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
For further details on the contents of this report please email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 

46



REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE  
 

A: COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING IN MARCH - REVISION TO THE 
CONSTITUTION  

 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of proposed changes to the 
Meeting Procedure Rules (Standing Orders), following a recommendation to 
dispense with the County Council meeting in March. 

 

Background 
 

2. Article 15 of the County Council's Constitution gives the Chief Executive a 
duty to monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the 
aims and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.  It requires that 
changes to the document should only be approved by the full County Council 
after consideration of the proposal by the Chief Executive and the relevant 
Committee which, in the case of the Articles and Meeting Procedure Rules, is 
the Constitution Committee. 

 

3. In the case of everything except the Meeting Procedure Rules the final 
decision on changes can be made
[...]
ary business at the Budget meeting and that ordinary 
business would also be transacted at the Annual Meeting in May (there is an 
understanding in place that the Annual Meeting should be a ceremonial 
meeting).  The following suggestion was put to Group Leaders regarding the 
structure of the February and May meetings:- 

 

February  

 

1. Questions from Members 

2. Position Statements 

3. Consideration of the Budget 
(MTFS) 

 Tea Break – 4.00pm or 
4.30pm 

4. Other ordinary business 

 

May   

 

1. Appointment of Chairman and 
Vice Chairman 

2. Questions from members 

3. Position Statements 

4. Appointments to the Cabinet and 
Committees 

 Tea Break – 3.30pm or 4.00pm 

4. Other ordinary business 

 

 

10. Group Leaders and the Constitution Committee also agreed that discussions 
on position statements would be greatly enhanced if the position statements 
were to be released earlier (at 12.30pm). The Leader agreed to this as part of 
this proposal. 

Changes to Meeting Procedure Rules 

11. Standing Order 1 (4) of the Meetings Procedure Rules would need to be 
deleted as it refers to the ‘Budget meeting’ and specifies the business that can 
be transacted at that meeting.  No other change is required on the basis that 
Standing Order 1 (2) already provides that ‘meetings for the transaction of 
general business shall be held on such days as may be determined by the 

48



Council at its annual meeting on the recommendation of the Executive…’. To 
assist members a copy of Standing Order 1 is appended to this report. 

 
Recommendations of the Constitution Committee 
 

12. The Constitution Committee agreed with the proposals to dispense with the 
County Council meeting in March and the motion which appears below gives 
effect to this decision. 

 
 

(Motion to be moved:- 
 
Motion 1 
 

a) That the recommendation of the Constitution Committee to 
dispense with the meeting of the County Council in March and 
to allow ordinary business to be transacted at the February 
meeting of the Council be approved; 
 

Motion 2 - Procedural Motion in accordance with Standing Order 37 
 

b) That the changes to Standing Order 1 (The Meeting Procedure 
Rules), to give effect to the recommendation of the 
Constitution Committee, be approved.” 

 
 

(NOTE Standing Order 37 requires that this procedural motion, having been 
moved and seconded, stands adjourned until the next ordinary meeting of the 
Council.) 
 

 

49



 

Appendix  

 

Part 4A - Meeting Procedure Rules 

STANDING ORDER 1 

Meetings of the County Council 

 (1)  The annual meeting of the Council shall be held:- 

(a) in the year of the ordinary election of councillors to the Council, on the 
second Wednesday after the day of election; 

(b) in any other year, on any Wednesday in May. 

 (2)  In addition to the annual meeting of the Council and any meetings convened 
by the Chairman or by members of the Council, meetings for the transaction of 
general business shall be held on such days as may be determined by the 
Council at its annual meeting on the recommendation of the Executive 
provided that a date so determined may be varied by the Executive.* 

 (3)  In these Standing Orders "ordinary meeting" means a meeting described in 
paragraph (1) or (2) above other than a meeting convened by the Chairman or 
by members of the Council. 

 (4)  In addition to the ordinary meetings a meeting of the Council shall be held in 
the month of February, on a date to be fixed by the Council, to consider the 
budget for the ensuing financial year, and for the Chairman's announcements, 
the report of the Returning Officer, the confirmation of the minutes of the last 
meeting of the Council, the asking of questions under Standing Order 7 and 
the consideration of motions, notice of which has been given under Standing 
Order 10. 

 (5)  Unless the Council otherwise determines, all meetings of the Council shall be 
held at 2.00 p.m. other than a meeting on a Saturday which shall be held at 
10.00 a.m. provided that the time may be varied by the Chairman following 
consultation with Group Leaders. 

 [*Under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 an 
extraordinary meeting of the Council may be called at any time by the Chairman of 
the Council.  There is also provision for such a meeting to be requisitioned by any 
five members of the Council.] 

 

 

 

50


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 15 May 2018.
	LIST 1 - Leader, Cabinet and Cabinet Support Members
	LIST 2 - Committees 2018
	LIST S - spokespersons 2018

	6a Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18.
	Appendix - Scrutiny Annual Report 201718

	7a County Council Meeting in March - Revision to the Constitution.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
HELD AT COUNTY HALL, GLENFIELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

PRESENT
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC (in the Chair)

Mr. P. Bedford CC, Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC, Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC, Mr. R. Blunt CC, 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC, Mr. S. L. Bray CC, Mr. L. Breckon JP CC, Dr. P. Bremner CC, 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC, Mr. J. G. Coxon CC, Mr. B. Crooks CC, Dr. T. Eynon CC, 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC, Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC, Mr. S. J. Galton CC, 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC, Mr. T. Gillard CC, Mrs. A. J. Hack CC, Mr. D. Harrison CC, 
Dr. S. Hill CC, Mr. Max Hunt CC, Mr. D. Jennings CC, Mr. J. Kaufman CC, 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC, Mr. J. Miah CC, Mr. J. Morgan CC, Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC, 
Ms. Betty Newton CC, Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Mr. P. C. Osborne CC, 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC, Mrs. R. Page CC, Mr. B. L. Pain CC, Mr T. Parton CC, 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC, Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC, Mr J. Poland CC, Mrs. P. Posnett CC, 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC, Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Mr. T. J. Richardson CC, 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC, Mrs. J. Richards CC, Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, 
Mrs B. Seaton CC, Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC, Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC, Mrs D. Taylor CC, 
Mr. G. Welsh CC, Mrs. A. Wright CC and Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

11. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.

HM Lord-Lieutenant, Mike Kapur OBE

The Chairman, on behalf of Members and Officers of the County Council, 
placed on record his heartfelt good wishes to Mike Kapur on his appointment 
as Her Majesty’s Lord-Lieutenant of Leicestershire.  Mike was a leading 
Leicestershire businessman who took a keen and active role in developing 
and promoting the City and County he made his home 28 years ago.

Visitors

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting all visitors and guests of members 
and anyone who was viewing the meeting via the webcast.

12. MINUTES.

It was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and carried:-

“That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 16th May 2018, 
copies of which have been circulated to members, be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.”

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to make declarations of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for the meeting.

No such declarations were made.



14. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 7(1)(2) AND (5).

(A) Mr Boulter asked the following question of the Leader or his 
nominee:-

“1. Can the Leader explain why the contract for grass cutting was taken 
from Blaby District Council when the work was satisfactory?

2. Why is the quality of cutting this year so poor?

3. What is the Leader going to do to rectify the situation?”

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“1. The agreement for Blaby District Council to carry out the work expired 
on 28th February 2018.  There was no requirement for the agreement to 
continue when the County Council can carry out the service, the County 
Council’s service having seen evidence of significant improvements in 
2017.

2. Unfortunately, no mapping or route information was provided by Blaby 
District Council to the County Council and it was therefore necessary in 
advance of this year’s grass cutting season for the County Council to 
undertake digital mapping.  I am afraid this absence of information has 
inevitably meant some grassed areas being excluded.  It has also 
become apparent that Blaby District Council had been cutting grassed 
areas which are not part of the public highway and should not be being 
cut out of County Council funds.  This is likely to have been a reason for 
some complaints.

3. Pending a proper digital database being created using knowledge 
accumulated this year, an instruction has been given to cut areas which 
are ‘in dispute’ for the remainder of the 2018 grass cutting season.”

Mr Boulter asked the following supplementary question:-

“I thank Mr Pain for his answers. However, he didn’t answer the question I 
asked. The question I asked was question number two: “why is the quality of 
grass cutting this year so poor”?  He chose not to answer that question. Now, 
unless he’s been to the district I represent he won't have seen it.  It’s 
absolutely disastrous, we've got haystacks in parts of the area where the 
grass has been piled up by the mowers, it could well catch fire if something 
doesn't happen soon and so I’d like the answer to the question please.”

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“I believe we have answered the question, especially in point two.  We have 
explained that, in the Blaby area, we have bought this back in-house.  That's 
good for the Leicestershire taxpayer because of the economies of scale.  As 
all members know, we now do our own grass cutting rather than subcontract 
it out.  I have had some very positive comments about grass cutting this year 
in other areas.  With reference to Blaby and the Blaby area and the Oadby 
and Wigston area, that has now been brought back in-house but, as you 



know, we have a great service where people can find out what areas are 
being cut in their area online. We don't have that digital information for Blaby 
and the Oadby area. We have answered the question directly; because we 
don’t have the digital database at the moment we are suffering some issues 
in that particular area but, generally speaking, we have a good quality service 
in Leicestershire and I do believe that we have answered the question in 
point two.”

(B) Mr Charlesworth asked the following question of the Leader or his 
nominee:-

“1. Is the County Council still paying any recycling credits to Districts?

2. If so, which Districts are still being paid and how much is paid and for 
how long will the payments continue to be made?

3. What advice did County Council take on its proposal to withdraw 
recycling credits and who from?

4. In the report on dry recycling credits that went to Cabinet on 16th 
September 2016, option 4 was approved.  However, the Districts 
wanted option 2.  This means that the Waste Disposal Authority 
(County Council) and the Waste Collection Authorities (District 
Councils) did not agree that payments should not be made.  Will the 
County Council review that mistaken decision?”

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“1. Yes.

2. The objection and direction notices that were issued following the 
Cabinet decision of 16th September 2016 came/will come into effect 
between 1st April and 1st October 2018 depending on the end dates of 
the districts existing recycling contracts.  Recycling credits will continue 
to be paid until the effective date of the notices.  At the current time the 
only district still receiving recycling credits is Melton Borough Council.

All districts will continue to receive recycling (or reuse) credits for 
materials that are not within the scope of the issued objection / direction 
notices or any local agreements.

The recycling credit rate is £56.14 per tonne in 2018/19.

3. The County Council took advice from the Director of Law and 
Governance, a leading counsel (Q.C.) and a waste management 
consultant. 

4. No.”

(C) Mr Bill asked the following question of the Leader or his nominee:-

“In the recently published report on the A5 Strategy – “Supporting Growth 
and Movement in the Midlands 2018 – 2031”, a report which will be generally 



supported by everyone, there is a reference towards the back of the report to 
the “Action Plan for Delivering Improvements along the A5 Corridor”.  On 
page 8 of this action plan there is a reference to a statement dealing with 
Nutts Lane, attributed to Leicestershire County Council, that there is 
“insufficient evidence to suggest that HGVs are using it as an alternative 
route to and from the A5……”. 

As is this totally contrary to what is happening on the ground, as will be borne 
out by all the residents who have to live with these vehicles on a daily basis, 
can the evidence (I will be more than pleased to supply this evidence) that 
this road is indeed being used as a short cut to avoid congestion at the 
Dodwells Bridge Roundabout please be taken into account and this passage 
in the report revised?”

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“The report to which you refer was produced by Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council and was considered by their Council on 12th June 2018.  It 
refers to a draft Action Plan (Appendix C of that report) that is still being 
considered by the A5 Partnership, along with the draft A5 Strategy.  The 
quote to which you refer on page 8 is not attributed to Leicestershire County 
Council (it shows the ‘delivery responsibility’).  

The report also noted in paragraph 3.13 that ‘The A5 Strategy Action Plan is 
a rolling document that will be updated frequently during the life of the 
Strategy’.  The draft Action Plan is being updated by relevant parties of the 
A5 Partnership and your additional evidence would be welcomed to feed into 
this update.  If appropriate the County Council will suggest updates to this 
action plan for areas where it is currently listed as having ‘delivery’ 
responsibility.” 

(D) Mr Bill asked the following question of the Leader or his nominee:-

“At the Scrutiny Commission meeting on 6th June, there was a report entitled 
Leicestershire Towns which advised on County Council activity supporting 
the development and economic prosperity of Leicestershire Towns.  In the 
reference to Hinckley there is an assertion that “Traffic conditions have 
improved following implementation of zones 1 – 3”.  Whilst conditions might 
have improved for walkers and cyclists, traffic conditions as a whole across 
Hinckley and Burbage grow worse by the day.  Can I please ask to see the 
evidence on which this assumption is based as it is contrary to everything we 
are witnessing here in the town?”

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“In paragraph 46 of the report, it states that “Traffic conditions have improved 
following implementation of zones 1 – 3”.  £5.96 million of improvements for 
pedestrian and cyclists, along with improvements to parking have led to 
increased numbers of pedestrians and cyclists using roads in Hinckley.

The trend for all market towns has been an increase in congestion, primarily 
in peak periods.  However, the study of congestion in Hinckley between 2016 
and 2017 using the latest available Department for Transport data indicates 



that traffic speeds have increased on a number of the roads where 
improvements were made as part of zones 1 – 3.  For example, on Coventry 
Road and Rugby Road where improvements were made to off road 
infrastructure for walking and cycling, average traffic speeds have increased.

Roads identified in zone 4 show no improvement and support the case for 
the Council to continue to look to secure funding for the measure set out in 
the £15.89 million package of measures in zone 4.  The Council has already 
secured £5.73 million of funding towards these measures, which, if the 
remaining funding can be secured, will be implemented by 2019/2020.”

Mr Bill asked the following supplementary question:-

“First of all, I do welcome the reply in as much as it says that traffic speeds 
have increased on roads, and particularly along Coventry Road and Rugby 
Road, as it's been my concern for the last 45 years to try to keep the speeds 
down on those roads.  I look forward to the evidence on which that is based.  
I also would just draw attention to my original question, which was to ask to 
see the evidence on which the assumption is based that traffic conditions 
have improved across the town.  In particular, I would like to ask that 
evidence is taken into account of the queues of traffic getting in and out of 
the town at peak times and other times of the day because this has 
increased.  I think people will not agree with the statement which has been 
made by the County Council that traffic conditions in Hinckley have recently 
improved.” 

Mr Pain replied as follows:-

“Just a general point, when this investment was made, Liberal Democrat 
members were clambering over themselves to take the credit for the initial 
investment into zones 1 – 3.  We have already put on record that we would 
like to make further investment in terms of zone 4 and we're pursuing funding 
for that.  We have some of it.  I have to say the data has come from the 
Department for Transport themselves. Traffic flows have increased, therefore 
that is an improvement on what it used to be. I believe we've answered the 
question once again by stating this data has come from the Department for 
Transport.”

15. POSITION STATEMENTS UNDER STANDING ORDER 8.

The Leader gave a position statement on the following matters:-

 Leicestershire-China Strategy to boost trade;
 Strategic Growth Plan;
 Trading Standards – Scams Intervention Team;
 Health Scrutiny;
 Loughborough University – Lawn Tennis Association National 

Academy;
 Influential Women in Government Technology.

The Lead Member for Environment and Transport gave a position statement 
on the following matters:-



 Highway Performance;
 Recycling and Households Waste Sites Satisfaction Survey;
 Melton Mowbray Distributor Road;
 Awards.

A copy of the position statements is filed with these minutes.

16. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION.

(a) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18.  

It was moved by Mr Galton, seconded by Mrs Page and carried 
unanimously:-

“That the information contained in the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2017/18, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, on its activities, be noted.”

17. REPORT OF THE CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE.

(a) County Council Meeting in March - Revision to the Constitution.  

It was moved by Mr Rushton and seconded by Mr Shepherd:-

“Motion 1

(a) That the recommendation of the Constitution Committee to dispense 
with the meeting of the County Council in March and to allow ordinary 
business to be transacted at the February meeting of the Council be 
approved;

Motion 2 - Procedural Motion in accordance with Standing Order 37

(b) That the changes to Standing Order 1 (The Meeting Procedure Rules), 
to give effect to the recommendation of the Constitution Committee, 
be approved.”

(NOTE Standing Order 37 requires that this procedural motion, having been 
moved and seconded, stands adjourned until the next ordinary meeting of 
the Council.)

2.00 pm – 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN
27 June 2018


